
            
College 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

In association with 
  

                                                       
 
 

 



 
Introducing Our Bus Service 
 

We aim to provide a reliable, quality bus service to Bilborough College. 
Students travel from a wide area across Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire, 
making the college accessible to students from a very large catchment area. 
 
Bilborough College is delighted to offer these services in partnership with 
Skills Motor Coaches.  Skills have provided bus services for the college for the 
past four years and have a history of 90 years’ experience in passenger 
transport across the East Midlands.  This family firm continues to provide 
Bilborough College with a high level of service and reliability. 
 

Sheila Hayward is the Co-ordinator of the bus services and can be contacted 
on 0115 8515000 or Sheila.hayward@bilborough.ac.uk if you have any 
further queries. 
 
This booklet will give you an overview of our bus services.  If you wish to use 
any of the bus services you will need to buy a college bus pass, this will be 
done through the college’s online purchasing software -Wisepay. New 
students will be given login and user details at enrolment, (this will include 
direct debit instructions).  A discount is offered to those that can pay in full in 
advance, rather than direct debit. 

 
Bus passes for all routes also include use of the College Link buses to 
Nottingham and Derby although we are unable to guarantee a seat on these 
services due to high demand.  
 
For more information please visit our website 
www.bilborough.ac.uk     
 
Quality Assured Service 
 
 Friendly, CRB checked, qualified and trained drivers 

 All buses and coaches fully fitted with seatbelts 
 High standard of operational efficiency – dedicated contacts for 

Bilborough College 
 A family run local operator with 90 years’ experience 
 Member of The Guild of British Coach Operators 
 Regular drivers on all routes where possible 

 
 



 
 

Overview of areas covered by Bilborough College buses 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Zones and Pricing 
 
All college routes have been zoned by distance and travelling time, and priced 

accordingly.  A bus pass covers morning and afternoon journeys to and from 
college for the full academic year (term time only) including study leave and 
exam periods. 
 
The College does not pass the full price of the bus pass on to its students and 
subsidises the cost of ALL college bus passes by approximately a third. 
 
Students are expected to pay for travel for the full academic year, 
proportional bus passes are not available, however if a student only wishes to 
use the bus occasionally they can purchase single journey tickets from 

Student Support priced at £1 or £2.50 per each way journey. 
 

ZONE COST TO STUDENT 

1 £370 

(if paying by direct debit £408 
paid in 8 instalments of £51) 

2 £420 

(if paying by direct debit £464 
paid in 8 instalments of £58) 

3 £470 
(if paying by direct debit £520 

paid in 8 instalments of £65) 

4 £600 
(if paying by direct debit £660 

paid in 8 instalments of £82.50) 

Nottingham Link £75  

(if paying by direct debit £96 paid 

in 8 instalments of £12.00) 

 
Routes and Timetables 
Please make sure you arrive at your bus stop at least 5 minutes before the 
scheduled time.  Stops shown on the timetable are timing points – If the bus 
passes by a bus stop between the points, students can use these stops. 

Passes must be shown on boarding the bus. 
Although our service is very reliable, there are sometimes situations beyond 
our control, such as poor weather or traffic conditions, which may affect 
timings.  Wherever we are aware of such situations we will notify students by 
text message.  
 
 

 
 



ROUTE 1  TIBSHELF zone 4 

 
Time   Instruction 
 

0750hrs  Huthwaite Market Place 
0755hrs  Lay-By near Sapper Industrial Estate (B6014) 
0805hrs  High Street, Tibshelf. Junction with Hardwick Street. 

0806hrs  High Street/Church Lane 
0808hrs  Newton, Main Street Triangle. 
0811hrs  Hilcote, Junction New Lane/Hilcote Lane. 

0840hrs  Arrive Bilborough College 
  

RETURN 
 
1620hrs  Depart Bilborough College 

1715hrs  Huthwaite 
 
 

 
ROUTE 2 MANSFIELD WOODHOUSE zone3 

 

Time   Instruction 
 
0710hrs  Marples Avenue/A60 

0715hrs  Leeming Lane/Warsop Road A60. 
0730hrs  The Red Pub, Mansfield. 
0734hrs  Kingsmill Hospital, Mansfield 

0740hrs  High Pavement, Sutton 
0755hrs  Kingsway/St Thomas’s, Kirkby. 
0800hrs  Annesley Cutting 

0803hrs  The Triangle, Newstead. 
0807hrs  Wood Lane Hucknall 
0809hrs  Nabbs Lane Hucknall 

0810hrs  Fire Station Hucknall 
0840hrs  Bilborough 
 

RETURN 
 
1620hrs  Depart Bilborough 

1730hrs  Mansfield Woodhouse 
 
 

 
 
Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 

the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time,  
put your hand out to stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



ROUTE 3 MANSFIELD/RAVENSHEAD zone 3 

 
 
Time   Instruction 

 
0730hrs  Forest Road/A60 Junction 
0731hrs  Berry Hill Lane/A60 Junction 

0740hrs  The Hutt, Ravenshead 
0759hrs  Ogle Street, Hucknall 
0800hrs  Market Place, Hucknall 

0803hrs  Byron Cinema, Hucknall 
0807hrs  Watnall Road, Hucknall 

0840hrs  Bilborough College 
 
RETURN 

 
1620hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1730hrs  Forest Road/A60 

 
 
 

ROUTE 4 ALFRETON zone 3 

 
Time   Instruction 

 
0745hrs  Alfreton Bus Station 
0747hrs  Prospect Street, Alfreton 

0753hrs  Fish Bar, South Normanton 
0754hrs  Mansfield Road, South Normanton 
0758hrs  Town Street X-Roads, Pinxton 

0759hrs  Railway Inn 
0800hrs  Commonside 
0803hrs  Victoria Road, Selston 

0805hrs  Selston Village 
0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 

RETURN 
 
1620hrs  Depart Bilborough 

1710hrs  Alfreton 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 
the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time, put your hand out to 

stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

ROUTE 5 JACKSDALE & UNDERWOOD zone 2 



 

 
Time   Instruction 
 

0730hrs  The Green Swanwick 
0740hrs  Doctors Corner, Riddings 
0746hrs  Jacksdale Co-Op 

0749hrs  New Westwood/Main Rd Junc. 
0755hrs  Underwood, Beech Road Junc. 
0800hrs  Opp Post Office, Brinsley 

0806hrs  Morrison’s Lay-By, Eastwood 
0807hrs  Nottingham Road, Eastwood 

0808hrs  Eastwood Library 
0809hrs  Hill Top 
0811hrs  Pinfold Road 

0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 
RETURN 

 
1620hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1700hrs  Swanwick 

 
 
 

ROUTE 6 HEAGE/RIPLEY Zone 2, zone 1 from ilkeston 

 
Time   Instruction 

 
0735hrs  Heage. Bus stop at top of Brook St – opposite Eagle Tavern 
0745hrs  Ripley Market Place 

0748hrs  Old Cottage Pub, Ripley 
0750hrs  Firs Nursing Home, Codnor 
0756hrs  Upper Dunstead Road/Cromford Road Junct. 

   (Turn right into Dunstead Road) 
0758hrs  Lower Dunstead Road/Station Road Junct 
0801hrs  Heanor Market Place 

                             ------------------------ 
0808hrs  Bellinis Petrol Station, Ilkeston 
0810hrs  Charlotte Street, Ilkeston 

0811hrs  Heanor Road, Ilkeston 
0813hrs  Oakwell Drive, Ilkeston 
0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 

 
RETURN 
 

1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1740hrs  Heage 
 

 
Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 
the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time, put your hand out to 

stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  
 

 
 
 

 



ROUTE 7  WEST HALLAM zone 2, zone 1 from Nottingham Road 

 
Time   Instruction 
 

0800hrs  Cavendish Road Corner 
0803hrs  Opp Petrol Station, Ladywood Road, 
0805hrs  Cat and Fiddle Lane 

0807hrs  West Hallam White Hart 
0809hrs  West Hallam High Lane (Opp Millhouse Garage) 
0810hrs  High Lane/Mapperley Lane 

                             ------------------------------ 
0815hrs  Nottingham Road Bus Stop 

0820hrs  Trowell Festival 
0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 

RETURN 
 
1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 

1715hrs  West Hallam 
 
 

ROUTE 8  MORLEY zone 2 

 
Time   Instruction 

 
0740hrs  Morley 
0750hrs  Kings Corner 

0752hrs  Smalley Drive 
0800hrs  Willmott Arms 
0805hrs  Toby Carvery (Beefeater PH) 

0840hrs  Arr Bilborough 
 
RETURN 

 
1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1715hrs  Morley 

 
 
 

 
 
Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 

the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time,  
put your hand out to stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
ROUTE 9   DERBY/SPONDON zone 3, zone 2 from Spondon, zone 1 from stapleford 

 



Time   Instruction 

 
0740hrs  Derby Corporation Street, outside Council House 
                             -------------------- 

0750hrs  Spondon Co-Op 
0754hrs  Dale Road Shops 
0758hrs  Cross Keys Ockbrook 

0808hrs  Risley 
                             -------------------------- 
0815hrs  Magpie Pub, Stapleford 

0818hrs  Library, Stapleford 
0830hrs  Arr Bilborough 

 
RETURN 
1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 

1730hrs  Derby 
 
ROUTE 10  BORROWASH zone 2, Zone 1 from sandiacre 

 
Time   Instruction 
 

0745hrs  Beefeater/Toby Carvery PH, Chaddesden 
0750hrs  Willowcroft Road 
0751hrs  Borrowash P.O. 

0753hrs  Victoria Rd., Draycott 
0756hrs  Breaston Co-Op 
0802hrs  Longmoor Road 

                             --------------------------- 
0805hrs  Sandiacre, Town Street 
0810hrs  Moorbridge Lane 

0832hrs  Arr Bilborough 
 
RETURN 

 
1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1715hrs  Beefeater PH, Chaddesden 

 
 
 

 
Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 
the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time,  

put your hand out to stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

  



ROUTE 11  LONG EATON zone 2, zone 1 from Toton 

 
Time   Instruction 
 

0745hrs  Long Eaton Station 
0749hrs  Wilsthorpe Island 
0750hrs  Trent College 

0753hrs  Nottingham Road/Marlborough Road 
                              ------------------------ 
0755hrs  High Rd. Toton. Opposite Manor Pub 

0756hrs  High Road 
0806hrs  Bramcote Avenue 

0810hrs  Coventry Lane, Stapleford 
0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 

RETURN 
 
1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 

1700hrs  Long Eaton Station 
 
 

ROUTE 12  RADCLIFFE zone 3, zone2 from west Bridgford, zone 1 from Jolly Angler 

 
Time   Instruction 

 
0730hrs  Bus Terminus, Saxondale 
0736hrs  Radcliffe 

                              --------------------------------- 
0746hrs  Davies Road, West Bridgford 
0748hrs  Rectory Road, West Bridgford 

0749hrs  Musters Road, West Bridgford 
0750hrs  Eton Road 
0755hrs  Compton Acres 

0803hrs  Co-Op, Wilford Lane 
                              ------------------------ 
0816hrs  Jolly Angler 

0820hrs  Lace Road, rear of Cricketers Pub 
0808hrs  Bramcote Lane Shops 
0830hrs  Wollaton Vale 

0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 
RETURN 

 
1620hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1725hrs  Radcliffe 

 
 
 

Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 
the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time,  
put your hand out to stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
ROUTE 13 WATNALL zone 1 

 

Time   Instruction 
 
0810hrs  Queens Head, Main St, Watnall 

0811hrs  Holly Road, Watnall 
0813hrs  Eastwood Road 
0816hrs  Kimberley Library 

0819hrs  Nuthall Church 
0820hrs  Nottingham Road 

0825hrs  Mornington Crescent 
0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 

RETURN 
 
1620hrs  Depart Bilborough 

1645hrs  Watnall 
 
 

 
ROUTE 14 KEYWORTH zone 3, zone 2 from Ruddington, zone 1 from wollaton 

 

Time   Instruction 
 
0730hrs  Wysall 

0740hrs  Keyworth Square 
0745hrs  Tollerton Petrol Station 
                              ---------------------------- 

0755hrs  Ruddington Traffic Lights. 
0757hrs  Clifton Road, Ruddington 
0800hrs  Green Lane, Clifton 

0806hrs  Clifton Bridge 
                              --------------------- 
0825hrs  Wollaton Vale 

0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 
RETURN 

 
1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1730hrs  Wysall 

 
 
 

 
Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 
the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time,  

put your hand out to stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

ROUTE 15 BELPER zone 3 

 
Time   Instruction 

 
0745hrs  Belper Triangle 
0800hrs  Woodhouse Road, Kilburn 

0803hrs  Horsley Woodhouse 
0840hrs  Arr Bilborough College 
 

 
RETURN 

 
1630hrs  Depart Bilborough 
1730hrs  Belper 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Stops detailed are timing points. You can catch the bus at any public bus stop where the bus passes on 
the route. But you MUST be at your stop 5 mins before previous timing point time,  

put your hand out to stop the bus and show your pass when boarding.  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
NOTTINGHAM LINK - £75 per academic year, or *£1 per journey (£1 each way) or FREE with a college bus pass.   
Robin Hood/Easy Rider passes NOT valid between 8 – 9am or 4 - 5pm on the Nottingham Link 



*tickets available from college receptions.  

  BUS TO BILBOROUGH COLLEGE FROM CITY 

City. Victoria Centre 08.05 09.30 10.50 12.10 13.30 14.30 15.30 
stop J2 Clock Tower  

City. Elite Parliament St 08.08 09.33 10.53 12.13 13.33 14.33 15.33 

Stop E2 

City. Mount Street  08.10 09.35 10.55 12.15 13.35 14.35 15.35 

stop X1 round corner from Library 
Bilborough College  08.35 10.00 11.20 12.40 13.55 14.55 15.55 

BUS FROM BILBOROUGH COLLEGE TO CITY 

Bilborough College  09.05 10.30 11.50 13.10 14.10 15.10 16.20 

City. Victoria Centre 09.30 10.50 12.10 13.30 14.30 15.30 16.45 

stop J2 Clock Tower  

City. Elite Parliament St 09.33 10.53 12.13 13.33 14.33 15.33 ----- 

Stop E2 

City. Mount Street  09.35 10.55 12.15 13.35 14.35 15.35 ----- 
stop X1 round corner from Library 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

DERBY LINK .  *£2.50 per journey (£2.50 each way) or FREE with a college bus pass.  
Mango passes are not valid on the link bus 
*tickets available from college receptions 

MONDAY. TUESDAY. THURSDAY. FRIDAY – Please note: The Derby Link does not run into college on a Wednesday   

Ilkeston-Derby Rd (outside Bristol St Motors)  11.15 

West Hallam     11.23 

Stanley Village     11.25 

Oakwood (Kings Corner)    11.30 

Chaddesden Lane End    11.37 

Pentagon Island, Derby    11.40 

Derby Council House (Corporation Street)  11.45 

Spondon (Old Kwik Save)    11.55 

Ockbrook      12.00 

Borrowash (Victoria Avenue)    12.05 

Draycott Triangle     12.11 

Breaston      12.15 

Wilsthorpe Island (Eaton Farm)   12.18 

Sandiacre (Red Lion)    12.25 

Stapleford Library     12.30 

Hicklings Lane     12.32 

Arrive: Bilborough College    12.40 

 
Monday Tuesday Thursday & Friday bus leaves    
Bilborough for return journey at 12.55pm   
 
WEDNESDAY ONLY –Buses leave 12.55 & 13.15 
 


